
 
 
 

Board Meetings 
ARCH CAPE WATER & SANITARY DISTRICTS 
32065 E. Shingle Mill Lane, Arch Cape, OR 97102 

(503) 436-2790 
 

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED, IF THEY WISH,  
TO ATTEND IN PERSON: 

THE FIRE HALL, 72979 US 101,  
ARCH CAPE  

BY                   TELEPHONE OR ZOOM LINK:  
To Join the Zoom Video Meeting Paste the following in your browser address window: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403 
 

Call:     669-900-6833 
Meeting ID:    824 5089 8403 
Meeting Passcode:  None Required 
Assistance:     503-739-2348 
Date:     Thursday 15 December 2022 
 Time:     6:00 PM 
 

            Agenda:     Posted in Board Packet 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403


 
 

ARCH CAPE DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 

Arch Cape Fire Hall 79729 Hwy 101 
Thursday December 15th, 2022  

TIME: 6 PM 
To Join Meeting by Video Link:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403 
Join by Telephone: 1-669-900-6833 

Meeting ID:  824 5089 8403 
 
                                                                    

I. Call to Order Debra Birkby, President 
 
 II. Public Comments Debra 
 
 III. Agenda Approval Debra 
 
 IV.  Consent Agenda (Action)  

A. Approve Minutes – November 17th Regular Board Meeting 
B. Accept November Budget and Finance Reports 

  B. Authorize Payment of Accounts 
  E. Accept Correspondence Requiring No Action 
 
V.     Old Business                                                                                                                                        

A.  Arch Cape Forest 
     Forest Management Plan – Release for Public Comment (Action) Ben Hayes, Springboard Forestry 
     Property Manager Role (Information) Ben Hayes 

               Project Manager Report (Information) Daniel Wear, Sustainable Northwest 
      B. Arch Cape Forest Advisory Committee Member Resignation (Information) Debra 
  C. UB Max Billing System (Information) Teri Fladstol, Jigsaw Consulting 
  D. Payroll Service Change (Information/Action) Teri 
  E. Potential Well Source (Information) Phil  
             
VI.    New Business 
  A. Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (Action) Debra 
  B. Paid Leave Oregon (Information/Action) Debra 
  C. University of Oregon Seismic Monitoring Station (Information) Phil 
  D. Access to District Consultants (Information)  Debra 
  E. Board Vacancy Position 3 (Information) Debra 
                  
VII.   Reports (Information) 

             A. Accounts Receivable Report Teri Fladstol, Jigsaw Consulting 
   B. District Manager’s Report and Correspondence for Action Phil 

 C. Board Members’ Comments and Reports Debra 
  

VIII. January Agenda Items (Information) Debra 
 IX.  Public Comment Debra 
 X.  Adjournment Debra 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82450898403


ASSETS
Checking/Savings

1000 · Columbia Bank #1196 (17,559.47)$ 
1100 · Local Government Pool 211,207.57$ 

Total Checking/Savings 193,648.10$ 
Total Current Assets 193,648.10$ 
Fixed Assets

1500 · Capital Assets (Net) 1501 · Water System 119,436.00$ 
1502 · Water Treatment Plant - Upgrade 788,841.00$ 
1503 · Vehicle (s) 9,603.00$ 

Total 1500 · Capital Assets (Net) 917,880.00$ 
Total Fixed Assets 917,880.00$ 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,111,528.10$ 
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

2400 · Payroll Liabilities 4,052.04$ 
2401 · Payroll PERS Liability 446.68$ 

Total Other Current Liabilities 4,498.72$ 
Total Current Liabilities 4,498.72$ 
Long Term Liabilities

2700 · IFA Loan - Business Oregon 391,691.00$ 
Total Long Term Liabilities 391,691.00$ 
Total Liabilities 396,189.72$ 
Equity 715,338.38$ 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,111,528.10$ 

Arch Cape Domestic Water District

Balance Sheet

November 30, 2022



GENERAL FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 209,504.00$     

4200 · IGA Income (Sanitary District) 150,000.00$     8,142.13$   8,250.20$   7,198.05$   -$             10,634.05$ 34,224.43$    22.82%
4300 · Interest Income 1,000.00$         0.38$           0.21$           0.30$           0.52$           0.40$           1.81$              0.18%
4400 · Cannon View Park Services 753.00$             -$             347.00$       -$             347.00$         46.08%
4501 · Meter Hook-Up Fee 1,400.00$         -$             1,400.00$   700.00$       -$             2,100.00$      150.0%
4601 · User Fees 187,072.00$     17,038.00$ 1,981.00$   20,419.55$ 26,706.50$ 1,486.50$   67,631.55$    36.15%
4604 · Excess Usage Charges 17,000.00$       1,534.30$   26.25$         2,420.43$   1,604.60$   292.28$       5,877.86$      34.58%
4605 · Debt Service 20,128.00$       1,900.00$   231.00$       2,180.00$   2,491.50$   102.00$       6,904.50$      34.3%
4700 · Miscellaneous Income 36.50$         36.50$           0.0%

Total Income 377,353.00$     28,614.81$ 11,888.66$ 33,265.33$ 30,803.12$ 12,551.73$ 117,123.65$ 31.04%
Total Resources: 586,857.00$     28,614.81$ 11,888.66$ 33,265.33$ 30,803.12$ 12,551.73$ 117,123.65$ 19.96%

Personnel Services
5001 · Wage - District Manager 90,289.00$       7,524.04$   7,524.04$   7,524.04$   7,524.04$   7,524.04$   37,620.20$    41.67%
5002 · Wages - Operator 67,944.00$       5,225.03$   5,891.41$   5,331.04$   5,088.72$   5,331.04$   26,867.24$    39.54%
5003 · Employer Payroll Taxes 12,358.00$       978.94$       1,030.15$   987.09$       968.48$       987.12$       4,951.78$      40.07%
5004 · PERS Retirement 35,128.00$       3,950.40$   2,511.98$   2,579.22$   2,342.60$   1,874.11$   13,258.31$    37.74%
5005 · Medical Insurance 40,000.00$       2,915.40$   2,906.82$   2,906.82$   2,906.82$   2,928.27$   14,564.13$    36.41%
5006 · Worker's Compensation Insurance 3,400.00$         3,050.64$   -$             -$             -$             -$             3,050.64$      89.72%

Total 5000 · Personnel Services 249,119.00$     23,644.45$ 19,864.40$ 19,328.21$ 18,830.66$ 18,644.58$ 100,312.30$ 40.27%
Materials & Services

6001 · Administrative Services 33,600.00$       2,800.00$   2,800.00$   2,800.00$   2,800.00$   2,800.00$   14,000.00$    41.67%
6002 · Temporary Help 5,000.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
6003 · Clothing Allowance 850.00$             260.85$       -$             -$             150.00$       410.85$         48.34%
6004 · Education 2,000.00$         -$             -$             1,069.00$   140.00$       200.00$       1,409.00$      70.45%
6005 · Travel 1,000.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             148.68$       148.68$         14.87%
6006 · Office Supplies 2,300.00$         -$             148.17$       57.58$         179.31$       66.06$         451.12$         19.61%
6007 · Postage 1,600.00$         232.00$       -$             -$             120.00$       352.00$         22.0%
6008 · Vehicle 3,500.00$         781.48$       637.09$       392.50$       1,003.71$   332.52$       3,147.30$      89.92%
6101 · Facilities Use (Santiary) 3,750.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
6102 · Payroll Administration Service 625.00$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
6103 · Liability & Property Insurance 8,250.00$         3,050.64$   -$             -$             -$             -$             3,050.64$      36.98%
6104 · Licenses 2,000.00$         -$             50.00$         -$             -$             -$             50.00$           2.5%
6105 · Dues  & Taxes 1,200.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             414.30$       414.30$         34.53%
6106 · Professional Services 5,000.00$         2,920.00$   -$             -$             -$             82.50$         3,002.50$      60.05%
6107 · Auditing Service 15,000.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
6108 · Legal Services 3,000.00$         -$             2,825.00$   50.00$         -$             -$             2,875.00$      95.83%
6109 · Notices 700.00$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
6110 · Utilities 15,000.00$       240.25$       847.78$       736.97$       844.82$       878.09$       3,547.91$      23.65%
6200 · Maintenance 33,500.00$       3,933.29$   3,158.42$   15,503.91$ 5,743.49$   601.28$       28,940.39$    86.39%
6201 · Chemicals 6,500.00$         -$             2,129.89$   26.96$         359.32$       2,516.17$      38.71%
6300 · WATERSHED (ARPA GRANT) -$                   -$             7,023.88$   -$             -$             7,023.88$      

Total 6000 · Materials & Services 144,375.00$     14,218.51$ 19,620.23$ 20,636.92$ 11,340.65$ 5,523.43$   71,339.74$    49.41%
Capital Outlay

7001 · Meter Replacement 76,768.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
7002 · Access Road to WWTP 2,000.00$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%

ARCH CAPE DOMESTIC WATER DISTRICT BVA FY 2022/2023



Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 78,768.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
Total Operating Expenses 472,262.00$     37,862.96$ 39,484.63$ 39,965.13$ 30,171.31$ 147,484.03$ 31.23%

7500 · Debt Service
7501 · IFA Water Plant Upgrade 20,772.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             20,771.70$ 20,771.70$    0.0%
Total 7500 · Debt Service 20,772.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             20,771.70$ 20,771.70$    0.0%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 493,034.00$     20,771.70$ 20,771.70$    4.21%
CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES

8001 · Operating Contingencies 37,050.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                
8002 · Operating Reserve 40,141.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                
8003 · Undesignated 16,632.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                

CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 93,823.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             44,939.71$ 44,939.71$    

CAPITAL FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 111,926.00$     

4550 · SDC Revenue 12,780.00$       -$             12,180.00$ 6,090.00$   -$             -$             18,270.00$    142.96%
4900 · Transfer from General Fund 76,768.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%

Total Income 89,548.00$       -$             12,180.00$ 6,090.00$   -$             -$             18,270.00$    20.4%
Total Resources: 201,474.00$     

Capital Outlay
7001 · Meter Replacement 117,000.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                

Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 117,000.00$     -$                
8000 · Contingency 84,474.00$       -$                

CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 201,474.00$     12,180.00$ 6,090.00$   -$             -$             18,270.00$    20%

ARCH CAPE FOREST FUND Budget Jul 22 Aug 22 Sep 22 Oct 22 22-Nov Year to Date % 
Beginning Balance 10,000.00$       

4801 · Business OR - ARPA 1,040,000.00$ -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
4803 · Hollis Foundation 100,000.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
4804 · Safe Drinking Water (U22010) 30,000.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
4850 · Private Donations Forest Fund 284,301.00$     -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%

Total Income 1,454,301.00$ -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%
Total Resources: 1,464,301.00$ -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                

Capital Outlay -$                
7800 · Business OR - ARPA 1,000,000.00$ -$             -$             -$             -$             23,728.30$ 23,728.30$    2.37%
7804 · Safe Drinking Water (U22010) 30,000.00$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                0.0%

Total 7000 · Capital Outlay 1,030,000.00$ 0.0%
8000 · Contingency 434,301.00$     23,728.30$ 23,728.30$    

CONTINGENCY & ENDING BALANCES 1,464,301.00$ -$             -$             -$             23,728.30$ 23,728.30$    1.62%



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check EFT 11/01/2022 Hallmark Resort Arch Cape Water -148.68

Travel Expense -148.68 148.68

TOTAL -148.68 148.68

Check EFT 11/02/2022 Amazon.com Arch Cape Water -25.98

Arch Cape Water Di... Off Supp -25.98 25.98

TOTAL -25.98 25.98

Bill Pmt -Check 265 11/02/2022 Jigsaw Consulting... Arch Cape Water -2,800.00

Bill 1444 10/31/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Admin Asst -1,204.00 1,204.00
Arch Cape Sanitary ... Admin Asst -1,596.00 1,596.00

TOTAL -2,800.00 2,800.00

Bill Pmt -Check 260 11/02/2022 William J. MacLean Arch Cape Water -4,871.08

Bill 1031... 10/31/2022 Arch Cape Sanitary ... Gross Wages -2,394.69 2,394.69
Arch Cape Water Di... Gross Wages -2,039.93 2,039.93
Arch Cape Water Di... 2100 · Payroll Liabili... -436.46 436.46

TOTAL -4,871.08 4,871.08

Bill Pmt -Check 266 11/02/2022 CS&S Arch Cape Water -83.00

Bill U929 11/01/2022 Arch Cape Sanitary ... Maint -35.69 35.69
Arch Cape Water Di... Maint -47.31 47.31

TOTAL -83.00 83.00

Bill Pmt -Check 267 11/02/2022 Oregon Departmen... Arch Cape Water -85.00

Bill 23470 11/03/2022 Dues - Taxes - Fees -85.00 85.00

TOTAL -85.00 85.00

Bill Pmt -Check 262 11/02/2022 Pacific Power Arch Cape Water -599.92

Bill 11346... 11/03/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Util -309.37 309.37
Cannon View Park ... Util -290.55 290.55

TOTAL -599.92 599.92

Check 261 11/02/2022 Jigsaw Consulting... Arch Cape Water 0.00

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Check EFT 11/07/2022 Amazon.com Arch Cape Water -19.10

Arch Cape Water Di... Off Supp -19.10 19.10

TOTAL -19.10 19.10

11:18 AM ARCH CAPE WATER DISTRICT
12/10/22 Check Detail

November 2022

Page 1



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 263 11/10/2022 CenturyLink Arch Cape Water -160.18

Bill 11/10/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Util -160.18 160.18

TOTAL -160.18 160.18

Bill Pmt -Check 264 11/10/2022 CS&S Arch Cape Water -83.00

Bill 11/10/2022 Arch Cape Sanitary ... Maint -35.69 35.69
Arch Cape Water Di... Maint -47.31 47.31

TOTAL -83.00 83.00

Bill Pmt -Check 268 11/10/2022 Curran McLeod Arch Cape Water -82.50

Bill 11/10/2022 Professional Se -82.50 82.50

TOTAL -82.50 82.50

Bill Pmt -Check 269 11/10/2022 Jackson Oil Arch Cape Water -332.52

Bill 14030... 11/03/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Vehicle -332.52 332.52

TOTAL -332.52 332.52

Bill Pmt -Check 270 11/10/2022 Sustainable North... Arch Cape Water -8,861.72

Bill Invoic... 11/10/2022 Ask My Accountant -8,861.72 8,861.72

TOTAL -8,861.72 8,861.72

Bill Pmt -Check 271 11/10/2022 SDIS Arch Cape Water -199.19

Bill 03-00... 11/03/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Health-Med-Dental -99.60 99.60
Arch Cape Sanitary ... Health-Med-Dental -99.59 99.59

TOTAL -199.19 199.19

Bill Pmt -Check 272 11/10/2022 Springboard Fores... Arch Cape Water -14,866.58

Bill 11/10/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Ask My Accountant -6,252.00 6,252.00
Bill 11/10/2022 Ask My Accountant -8,614.58 8,614.58

TOTAL -14,866.58 14,866.58

Bill Pmt -Check 273 11/10/2022 USA BlueBook Arch Cape Water -363.40

Bill 157826 11/10/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Maint -244.29 244.29
Arch Cape Sanitary ... Maint -91.15 91.15

Shipping -27.96 27.96

TOTAL -363.40 363.40

Bill Pmt -Check 274 11/10/2022 SDIS Arch Cape Water -21.45

Bill 11/10/2022 Arch Cape Water Di... Health-Med-Dental -10.73 10.73
Arch Cape Sanitary ... Health-Med-Dental -10.72 10.72

TOTAL -21.45 21.45

11:18 AM ARCH CAPE WATER DISTRICT
12/10/22 Check Detail

November 2022

Page 2



Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount Original Amount

Check EFT 11/15/2022 Professional Traini... Arch Cape Water -200.00

Education -200.00 200.00

TOTAL -200.00 200.00

Bill Pmt -Check 275 11/17/2022 IFA Arch Cape Water -20,771.70

Bill 11/17/2022 IFA - Bus OR -20,771.70 20,771.70

TOTAL -20,771.70 20,771.70

Check 277 11/17/2022 Oregon Governme... Arch Cape Water -329.30

Dues - Taxes - Fees -329.30 329.30

TOTAL -329.30 329.30

Check 278 11/17/2022 Arch Cape Sanitar... Arch Cape Water -75.00

Misc. -75.00 75.00

TOTAL -75.00 75.00

Check EFT 11/21/2022 Safeway Arch Cape Water -41.88

Maint -41.88 41.88

TOTAL -41.88 41.88

Check EFT 11/30/2022 Amazon.com Arch Cape Water -20.98

Arch Cape Water Di... Off Supp -20.98 20.98

TOTAL -20.98 20.98

11:18 AM ARCH CAPE WATER DISTRICT
12/10/22 Check Detail

November 2022

Page 3



 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/s/th5ljc0rahgoq2l/ArchCape_Report_08122022.pdf?dl=0 
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SMALL EMPLOYERS 
 

A new program that allows employees in Oregon to take paid 
time off for some of life’s most important moments that impact 
our families, health and safety. 

Who are considered small employers for Paid Leave Oregon? 
A small employer has less than 25 employees. 

Are small employers covered by Paid Leave Oregon? 
Yes, Paid Leave Oregon covers all employers– large and small – and their employees. 

Are small employers required to pay contributions? 
Contributions are paid by employees (60%) and employers (40%). Small employers are not 
required to pay the employer portion (40%) of contributions, but they still must withhold 
and submit the employee portion of contributions with their payroll reports. 

What job protections must small employers provide? 
Like all employers, small employers must return employees who take paid leave back to 
their position if it still exists. If the position no longer exists, the employer may choose to 
put the employee in a different position with similar job duties with the same pay. 

Which employees are counted in the 25?  
We will use payroll reports to count employees to determine employer size, including 
full-time, part-time, seasonal, and temporary employees, as well as out-of-state 
workers. Only employees hired to replace those taking paid leave are excluded from 
the count. 

How will employer size be determined?  
Every month, employers will count the number of employees on their payroll for 
the pay period that includes the 12th of the month. At the end of the year, 
employers will add together their monthly counts from January to December 
and then divide that total by 12 to get their average employee count. If the 
average employee count is 25 or higher, then the employer is large for the next 
year and is required to pay employer contributions for wages paid to employees 
in Oregon. If the average employee count is less than 25, the employer is small 
and is not required to pay employer contributions. Employers can find details in 
the upcoming combined payroll-reporting guide and the employer guidebook.  

https://paidleave.oregon.gov/Pages/default.aspx
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Does Paid Leave Oregon count employees the same as the Oregon 
Family Leave Act (OFLA)? If an employer isn’t covered by OFLA, is it 
still considered a small employer for Paid Leave Oregon?    
There are significant differences in how OFLA and Paid Leave Oregon determine 
employer size. OFLA coverage does not matter when determining employer size for Paid 
Leave Oregon. 
 

 Paid Leave Oregon                            OFLA 

Are small employers covered? Yes, but small employers don’t pay 
employer contributions No 

What is a small employer? Fewer than 25 employees Fewer than 25 employees 

Who is counted as employees? All employees working inside and 
outside of Oregon All employees working inside Oregon 

How is size determined? Monthly average number of 
employees in the previous year 

Whether 25 or more people were 
employed for 20 or more workdays during 

each of 20 workweeks in the current or 
previous year 

 

Is there support for small employers when their employees take 
paid leave?  Yes. Small employers that agree to pay the employer portion of 
contributions can receive assistance grants to help with the costs of hiring a replacement 
worker or other significant wage-related costs. 

How much money is available in assistance grants?  
Up to $3,000 for each employee who takes leave, up to $30,000 per year. 

What are the types of assistance grants? 
The following grants are available: 

 $3,000 to hire a replacement worker. 

 $1,000 for wage-related costs, such as overtime or training costs. 

What are the requirements to receive a grant?  
To receive a grant, small employers must commit to paying employer contributions (40% 
of the total rate) for at least eight calendar quarters after receiving the grant. They must 
complete an application and submit documentation that a replacement worker was hired or 
that there were wage-related costs. 

Are employers required to repay grants? 
Employers only have to repay grants if there is an amendment to their employer size and 
they are no longer eligible for the grant they received. 

https://paidleave.oregon.gov/Pages/default.aspx




BOARD DIRECTOR POSITION 3 
VACANCY 

 

 
 
 

The Arch Cape Domestic Water Supply District Board 
currently has a vacancy for Position 3. This will be a board-

appointed position to serve a term ending June 30th 2023. 
The Position will be on the May ‘23 ballot to serve a 2 year 

term. 
Please visit archcapewater.org for an application, or contact 

Phil Chick for more information at 503-436-2790 
philchickacutil@gmail.com 

 
 

Monthly Board meetings are held the third Thursday of the 
month at 6PM.  

 
 

mailto:philchickacutil@gmail.com


Manager Report December 15th, 2022 
 

 
 
WATER DISTRICT: 
 
The Water plant distributed 1.6 million gallons to town in November. 
 
We’ve received the new Kamstrup water meters. Staff will begin the installation process in January, and 
have the new system online by spring. 
 
A new water service was installed at 32060 Hemlock. We can expect to get 2-4 new connections in 2023. 
 
There is correspondence from North Coast Land Conservancy in the board packet regarding NCLC’s 
donated service of being the Water District’s fiscal agent for Arch Cape Forest project donations for the past 
few years. With acquisition now completed by the District, NCLC has also completed its service of 
providing fiscal and communications support to the District. This donated service was especially helpful to 
the District during our fundraising campaign. NCLC and the District will remain in partnership around 
stewardship and management of the Arch Cape Forest and Rainforest Reserve. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SANITARY DISTRICT: 
 
We received 14” of rainfall in November and the plant received 5 million gallons of influent. 
 
Maintenance of all major equipment in the control room was completed this month. 
 
A new sewer service was installed at 32060 Hemlock. We can expect to get 2-4 new connections in 2023. 
 
Drying Beds have been filled for the winter season. 
 
Curran-McLeod Inc. is working on finishing up the District’s FEMA grant application for the Webb Lift 
Station upgrade. 
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